in accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2018 Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

u Company details

comrymesr o |4 |4 [0 3]0 [5]s

>
<[
o]
x;
o]
—
<L
/2]

irmm

07/10/2017 #214
COMPANIES HOUSE

-+ Filling in this form

Company name in full | Southern Solar Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) ] Jonathan James

Surname | Beard

E Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 2z Partciow Toed. b

Street |

Post town | IZI&[Q (7 it

County/Region f

Pastcode l 3wl ! (_:_—1 &

Country |

u Administrator's name @

Full forename(s) John © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Walters another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number’ 21z PAV L o z‘gr.:‘q/_@f,f_ac,.s

) Other administrator
Use this section to teil us about

another administrator.

Street

Post town ' @V | dertiBnss

County/Region

|
Postcoce RENENEEE

Country |

0417 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ol BB [20[[7
olr o [ofoliir

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

L

Signature date

o [ BhhT

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| = Steve Baluchi @ Where to send

cemmame Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Post town

|
|
|

County/Region

lmri* ’—yiiililv’—"— ﬂ Further information

Country
— For further information please see the guidance notes
| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
i i ieshouse.gov.uk
Telephane 01273 322960 or email enquines@companieshouse.gov.u
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. PIease visit the
with information missing. forms page on the WEbSite at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04417 Version 1.0




XADM 12037

-~
C Begbies Traynor

Jonathan James Beard and John Walters were appointed joint
administrators on 29 May 2015

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability.

Southern Solar Limited
(In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 8 March 2017 to 7 September 2017




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remans to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0 00 000D D O0OO0O0O0OO0OODO

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses



1.  INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

» i 4

“the administrators” “we’

“our” and “us”

“the Act”

‘the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Southern Solar Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 29 May 2015

Jonathan James Beard and John Walters of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
2/3 Pavilion Buildings, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

)] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or cther
security (Section 248(1){b)(i) of the Act), and

1) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {cther than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name:

Date of Incorporation:

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Southern Solar Limited
Southern Solar

26 March 2002
04403959

Unit 16b Evans Business Centre, Western Industrial Estate,
Caemphilly, CF83 1BE



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators:

Date of administrators’ appointment:
Date of administrators’ resignation:
Court:

Court Case Number:

Person making appointment:

Acts of the administrators:

EC Regulation on Insofvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration period

Jonathan James Beard and John Walters, Licensed Insolvency
Practitioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2/3 Pavilion
Buildings, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

14 October 2015

N/A

Royal Courts of Justice

6558 of 2015

Howard Johns — director

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be dene by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings {Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the

Regulation.

The admmistration period was extended with the consent of
creditors up to 13 Qctober 2017

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 8 March 2017 to 8

September 2017.

Debtors

Debtor collections, which were being undertaken with the assistance of the Company's director and a debt
collection specialist, have now concluded Within the period of this report final realisations of £1,395.71 have

been received.

Sundry receipts

Within the penod of this report, a credit in respect of a historic account that the Company held came to light.
Arrangements have been made for those funds to be refunded to the Company, resulting in a realisation of

£1,000.



Health & Safety prosecution

As previously reported, the Company is the subject of a prosecution by the Health & Safety Executive ('HSE') in
respect of an incident that happened some time prior to our appointment as administrators. That action is
ongoing, although the Company and administrators are taking no active role in the same.

Notwithstanding the above, we have liaised with the HSE's solicitors as appropriate to advise them of
anticipated timescales for the administration to be brought to a close.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http:/Awww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the repont and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previcus reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

This category of work includes time spent undertaking general administration of the case files, dealing with the
banking of receipts and payments and planning discussions between the case manager, appointed
administrators and case staff.

in the period of this report it has, in particular, included planning in respect of finalising debtor collecfions and
bringing the administration to a close. In addition, it includes time spent undertaking general administration of
the case files.

This category of work does not have a direct financial benefit to creditors, although is required in order to ensure
that matters within the admirustration are dealf with it the maost appropriate manner.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

This category of work mcludes time spent undertaking reviews of the administration files to ensure that matters
are being progressed in line with statute and best practice guidance.

in addition, it 1s necessary for admmistrators fo report to creditors in line with the statufory reporting schedule
appropriate to the case.

This category of work does nof have a direct financial benefit to creditors, although is required by statute and
our reguiatory body.

Other mafters which includes seeking decisions of credifors via deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, tax_litigation_pensions and travel

Time spent in this category relates to compliance with the Company post administration tax obligations and, in
particular, matters refating fo the Company’s pension scheme.



5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed ta each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of proposals.

On the basis of realisations within the administration we anticipate an outcome for each class of the Company’s
creditors as follows

Secured creditor

There are no known secured creditor claims.

Preferential creditors

Realisations have been insufficient to enable a dividend to preferential creditors.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured credtors is calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals.

To the best of the our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As detailed in our previous report, upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be
insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in administraticn, tme does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you have any concemns in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Qur remuneration has been fixed by the preferential creditors following our proposals, which were issued on 7
December 2015 by reference to the time properly given by us and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters as set out in the
fees estimate. We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities
within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the
Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this
report.

Our time costs for the period from 8 March 2017 to 7 September 2017 amount to £4,541.00, which represents
16.3 hours at an average rate of £278.59 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

o Time Costs Analysis for the period 8 March 2017 to 7 September 2017



] Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy

To 7 September 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £33,000 00 on account of our post appointment
remuneration, against total time costs of £81,424 .50 incurred since the date of our appointment

As can be seen from the above and previously reported, we have now exceeded the limit of our original fee
estimate, which was principally as a result of the additional work that has been undertaken in respect of the
Health & Safety Executive prosecution. However, for the avoidance of any doubt, we have not drawn any
remuneration in excess of the level approved and realisations have been insufficient to enable us to draw fees
at the level of our original estimate. In the circumstances, we are not seeking approval for an increased
estimate with this report.

However, should matters change we reserve the right to seek approval to an increased fee estimate in the
future.

Time Costs Analysis

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, a cumulative Time
Costs Analysis for the period from 14 October 2015 to 7 September 2017 Is also attached at Appendix 2.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff foliowing our
appointment only.

Pre appeointment costs

We have drawn the sum of £11,587.50 in respect of our pre-appointment time costs, which was separately
approved by the preferential creditors

Disbursements

To 7 September 2017, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £1,585,10

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneraticn is set can be

obtained online at www .begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of cur appointment.

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the administration would total up to £40,100 (the
maijority of which was anticipated debt collection fees based upon a percentage of the ledger). That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets that remain to be realised
There are no assets that remain to be realised.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any}) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

it remains necessaty to undertake general file housekeeping and deal with matters generally in respect of
finalising the administration.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Time spent preparing this report and, subsequently, a final report for creditors will be recorded between now
and the conclusion of the adrnistration. In addition, we have agreed to notify the relevant parties in respect of
the HSE prosecution prior to the adminstration being concluded, which may have an impact on the strategy for
closure.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

1t will be necessary for the Company to conciude its post administration tax obfigations prior to the conclusion of
the administration.

How much will this further work cost?

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Fractice 9 we are required to provide an eslimate of the future
costs of the work to be undertaken within the administration with this report.

On the basis of the above we anticipate that our future fees in the administration are likely to be in the region of
£5k.

As defailed above, we have not sought approval of an additional fee estimate at this stage as realisations are
not at a level that could sustain our additional future costs in any event, which will likely be written off as
irrecoverable.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as foliows:

Postage etc up to cE£350
Storage up to ¢£1,000



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the director. We have complied with our duties in this respect.

Extension of administration

The administration was extended for a period of 12 months with the consent of creditors.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured crediter with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the pericd of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again at the conclusion of the administration, which is anticipated to be shortly once the steps to
bnng the administration to a close have been finalised.
1

J J Beard
Joint Administrator

Dated: 5 October 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 8 March 2017 to 7 September 2017



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD

8 March 2017 to 7 September 2017

Receipts
Cash at bank
Intellectual property
Computer hardware
Project income

Book debts {(awaiting CIS confirmation)

Sundry receipts
Bank interest

Payments
Filing fees
Agent's costs
Pre appointment fees
Administratiors' fees
Debt collection costs
CIS deductions
Accountancy
Postage
Statutory bond
Storage costs
Statutory advertising

Balance Held

Balance held as:
Current Account
VAT Recewvable
VAT Control Account

1,395.71
1,000.00

£ £

5,000 00
6,000.00
300.00
43,263.75
19,190 26
1,000 00
14 80

(10,000.00)
(773.34)
(29.00)
(300 00)

(118 56)

2,395 71

(230 00)
(1,295 65)
(11,587 50)
(33,000 00)
(13,762 50)
(396 54)
(300 00}
(364 40)
(148 50}
(903.00)
(169.20)

74,768.81

{11,220 90)

(62.157 29)

12,611.52

15,130.70
(246.11)
(2,273.07)

12,611.52



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy
b. Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 8 March 2017 to 7 September 2017

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 14 October 2015 to 7 September 2017



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It alsc applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance’ indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it aliows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office helder and these appear heiow.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related {o the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or aflocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

s Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ioid 1



(B)

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval).

Eddisons Commercial Limited

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide asset valuations. Their valuation
charges will be £500 - £1000 dependant upen ongoing works.

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide asset disposals. Their charges will be
10% of gross asset realisations, plus reasonable disbursements plus VAT.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Directaor £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Adminstration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the
services to the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than
freehold/leasehold property) are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited
will also receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to
10% plus VAT of the successful bid. Where any freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by
way of auction, Eddiscns Commercial Limited may also receive a payment from the purchaser,
known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is standard auction industry
practice for a buyer's premium and buyers administration fee to be charged. The buyer's
premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not paid
by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability nsks The costs of insurance cover 1s dependent upon prevailing insurance market
, conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Brighton office
as at the date of this report are as follows.

Charge-out rate {£ per

hour}
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



0 000'tT FHED O} UNRIPD 508 830
B85 BZ 0009 00 04 00 5EL 00 900 00 $9Z (1] 000 90 S65 39 Aunoy slesmay
00 1¥S'¥ 00 Z0L 00 Z&E o0 LA 00 058 00 Bir'e spwsB s 4q 1300 swip Moy
E9b L1 143 30 0z i1 opraf o5 Ag minoy imoL
00'0LE 00°98} | A3 (12 IRMRRL SD0 04 101
000 wogefiy
00 OLL 00 861 1 g ¥EL
000 RO |BART pUF SUOITUSd)
shugsew 'uonen| ‘xv; ‘sBunsew
000 Suipnow SIoIPBD Jo Suamaap Buyeeg | zepniaur yaym s EL 180
RUORNGLASLD|
puR sauap o
000 BUNED SIOHPIID (1 i Dupead) 2oy (moy,
coo PEQILILKG TICUpRIT)
SUOHNGUAS
50 . - INASIP
‘{seakoidwe Buipniau) swiejs
- panseg Gioypud e yum Buiveq
wWo Buppray Joj ;oL
000 Buipes], Bupes)
- XTI [0 UOHRENTEY JO) [B30)
000 S1085e Aued pawy (s Jo voqueley
000 SOBS 12558 pue ssawsng Ausdosd
000 BN 1800 HosE 0 uoEBERY
000 ssucpeligaeal; 1o0) |MOL
000 suonebyseaw pue wgoD suopefipsanur
“a(3RMd 120 PUR SHTY ‘Y
00 06 OUEEL £ L3 L] Asusspasuy s i souRgduIng so) o)
000 SNEYE |0 JuBWeIES pue Supeds: Lommg
000 anso ) Bsen
00 06 00 SEL Sl 60 90 Buipuog pue Suneg asnaesd
1884 PUE SHNY Ty Aousaoru|
000 WLty | i) ipe saurdwsey)|
. ]
S4RZT HHZY LX33 L1 ) T " PAR UORREQERAWDY FEED WIS JO§ IMOL
89 £Z8 00 802 ¥ 0EL 20 ¥l 0z [ USHEASAIUIPY |

ISl Aunay
afizipny

ESLLL I

BINOH [#10 ]

sioddng

[T

Lwpy Jug by yssy

ZL0Z/60/L0 OL ZL0Z/C0/80 W0l sIsAleuy sjso) swi] !

JBup Jug

Isypeng

e davensuey

fauueid asgn

Buiuvelg pue
LONEAS|UNWDY SIE] |EI0USD

speo pag

WAV 6EL0SZ0 - uonensiuiuipy - 11 JY10S NYIHLNOS 64dIS




0 000'SE

3 WP O} LMRIP 134 gl
6L e irie ootk 00 564 L] wo WSS 1] 00 0 00 58E “Fwii fginoy sburanyy
05 PZ¥'LE 008Ky 00 £18'F 05 398'4H 00 £48°82 00 055'SE 3pEIE jeis Aq j£a3 dwi) ol
9 6 29 iy &0 90k 006 apmall yeys Ag sinoy Rl
9641 arese (1.3 e 9 RV MARO JO) L
000 unqeBar]
€C2LL 00 956 1] 84 B0 XEL
ol 00 LSE°T iz L1z 1240 18ARI} B SuoiFusd)
sbugegaW ‘uoneBp)| ‘vw ‘sBujisew
00 0 BuIphEU IOIREL J6 sutsiap BunegS | SBPN DU YoM SIENEW 184K
’ +iboptia e
pum
ST 05'§92'04 a3 il T} 1.1 IUNE(Z SIOHPAIS i Y Blmwe 20} ol
000 IS SIONPRIT)
SUORLYLS)
TF 69T 05 S92 04 \ BE 8L zl } 6L g0 pur s
‘{ssasojdwe Bujpnjau)) xwe|
000 panoes woypua e i Buyreg
Lol SOWRRLL 20} 190,
)] Buipe) L Bujprsy
1966 0S'RLC'8L Vil L1 X3 79 SHEEEE )0 UOBKIEY 20} (oL
0040 s)asse ued pIyLm o U1y
SE 262 05 ¥#5'51 699 B 92 1 0E 004 S9IES JOSSE PUR SSBUIENG 'Ajedald
00 56E 00 620% ZoL zol uotaeNos 1ed TBESE O UOpES|[Rey
71,43 05°682'0L ey r Iz La3 SRUOHRISIA] J0) HIOL
£L 0¥ 0% 66E OL (424 Lhd %4 Qe SUONEBASBAN DUS YD suonelnsaau|
80 180q pus SHmy ‘Y
L9k 00'00e's 5 Ld] L (427 T La3 AoueAtoTv B e SouRRuID?) 1) {RRTL
20 9i1 05 080'2 L o¥ 2T 6 ZL siBYe Jo uswsEYs pue Surpadsr Lomes
00 aInsaiy esED
L4601 05 it} L0k ¥E ol £9 Supuog pue Bunpatd sanoesd
138 pUT 38Ny 30y Adueajosu
00 56€ 0D 562 0l ol Wetwoddy ) 1w souRdwod
“Bussurnid
root WEiV'S ris rn L6 (1] e L AN UODROERHIRY SHRD RLAUAE Jo) (WL
i GOT 00 £41'62 1 i6 YE LB £9 08¢ L6r UONERSAILPY |
Butuumyg pus|
w00 Buwued sseD) | uSERSILIWDY BERY (EHUSY|

4102/60/20 OL GLOT/OL/F) Woid SIsAleuy Sjso) aw) | WAV BELOSZ0 - UORBASIUIWPY - 0L dV10S NYIHLNOS 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage Neopost ¢100.00 97.38 Nil
Storage costs Restore c250.00 118 56 Ongoing
Debt collection . )
Insight Commercial
fees Services ¢1,000.00 773.34 Ongoing
Accountancy fees MHA. Carpenter Box 300.00 300.00 Nil

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

Accountancy fees MHA Carpenter Box : 30000

Storage costs Restore 903 00

Postage Neopost 364.40

Statutory advertising Courts Advertising 169.20
Insight Commercial Fees ¢15,000

Debt collection fees Sun & Earth Consulting

Statutory bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services 148.50

Filing fees LPC Law 23000

Agents’ fees Eddisons 1,525.65




